

No. 10-680

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL HOWES, WARDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

RANDALL LEE FIELDS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GINGER D. ANDERS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DANIEL S. GOODMAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
When a convicted and incarcerated inmate is interro- gated about conduct occurring outside the prison, separa- tion from the general population does not by itself ren- der the inmate in custody for <i>Miranda</i> purposes .....	11
A. The <i>Miranda</i> custody inquiry is an objective test that focuses on whether the restraints on the sus- pect's freedom of movement create the danger that the suspect will feel compelled to incrimi- nate himself .....	12
B. The baseline restraints that are incident to incar- ceration do not render an interview that takes place apart from the general population custodial for <i>Miranda</i> purposes .....	17
1. This Court has not instituted a per se rule that all questioning of an inmate is custodial .....	17
2. When an inmate isolated for questioning is sub- jected only to the baseline restrictions that are incident to incarceration, those restraints do not render the interrogation custodial .....	21
3. The Sixth Circuit's rule would have detrimental consequences .....	25
C. Respondent was not in custody for <i>Miranda</i> pur- poses when he was interrogated .....	28
Conclusion .....	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) . . . . .	8, 12, 14, 15, 32
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 924 N.E.2d 270 (Mass. 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	13, 28
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1195 (2010) . . . . .	11
<i>Georgison v. Donelli</i> , 588 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	25
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990) . . . . .	13, 14, 15, 19, 23
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 320 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	4, 8, 17, 18, 19
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) . . . . .	26
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) . . . . .	32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	3, 7, 8, 11, 13, 22
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Herndon</i> , 633 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001), appeal denied, 642 N.W.2d 678 (Mich. 2002) . . . . .	4
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 588 N.E.2d 1175 (Ill.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 838 (1992) . . . . .	27
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) . . . . .	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Simpson v. Jackson</i> , 615 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-458 (filed Oct. 4, 2010) .....	6
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	11, 14
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 779 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 830 (1986) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 295 (2010) .....	19, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 509 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 25
<i>United States v. King</i> , 604 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1467 (2011) .....	31
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	11
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	8, 12, 13, 16
Due Process Clause .....	13
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.520d (West Supp. 2001) .....	2, 3
